Business Description : Leading local manufacturer of branded household and personal care

products. Principal brands include Fineline, BeNice and D’nee
Established : August 29, 2023
Register Capital and Paid-up
Capital before the IPO of
NEO

: As of the date of this Information Memorandum NEO has a registered
capital and paid-up capital are as follow:
Register capital of Baht 300,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per
share, divided into 300,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB
1.00 per share

12

 : Paid-up capital of Baht 222,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per
share, divided into 222,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB
1.00 per share

Register Capital and Paid-up
Capital after the IPO of NEO

 Paid-up capital of Baht 300,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per
share, divided into 300,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB
1.00 per share

Source: Certificate from the Ministry of Commerce and list of shareholders

(2) The shareholding structures before and after the IPO of NEO with the following details:

No. Name
Structure before the IPO1/ Structure after the IPO
No. of shares

(Share)
Portion

(%)
No. of shares

(Share)
Portion

(%)
1. Mr. Suthidej Thakolsri 49,328,400 22.22 49,328,400 16.44
2. Mrs. Patama Thakolsri 11,100,000 5.00 11,100,000 3.70
3. Miss. Nichamon Thakolsri 66,600,000 30.00 66,600,000 22.20
4. Miss. Nissara Thakolsri 66,600,000 30.00 66,600,000 22.20
5. Finansa Fund Management Limited 2/ 18,871,600 4.28 18,871,600 6.29
6. FNS Holding Public Company Limited3/ 9,500,000 8.50 - -
7. Public - - 87,000,000 29.17

Total 222,000,000 100.00 300,000,000 100.00

Remarks: 1/ Shareholder list of NEO as of September 21, 2023, before entering the transaction
2/ FFM a subsidiary of FNS, the Company held in proportion of 99.99 percent of paid-up capital share of FFM.
3/ FNS indirectly held in NEO through FFM in 6.29 percent of its paid-up capital (after the issuance and
offering of the IPO Shares NEO)

(3) List of Directors

No. Director Name Position
1 Mr. Virapan Pulges Chairman of the Board of Directors / Independent

Director
2 Mr. Suthidej Thakolsri Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors
3 Mrs. Patama Thakolsri Director
4 Miss. Nichamon Thakolsri Director

[…]

Established : August 29, 2023
Register Capital and Paid-up
Capital before the IPO of
NEO

: As of the date of this Information Memorandum NEO has a registered
capital and paid-up capital are as follow:
Register capital of Baht 300,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per
share, divided into 300,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB
1.00 per share

 : Paid-up capital of Baht 222,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per
share, divided into 222,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB
1.00 per share

Opinion Report of the Independent Financial Advisor  FNS Holdings Public Company Limited

I V Global Securities Public Company Limited   Part 1 Page 16

Register Capital and Paid-up
Capital after the IPO of NEO

 Paid-up capital of Baht 300,000,000 with a par value THB 1.00 per
share, divided into 300,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value THB
1.00 per share

Source: Certificate from the Ministry of Commerce and list of shareholders

(2) The shareholding structures before and after the IPO of NEO with the following details:

No. Name
Structure before the IPO1/ Structure after the IPO
No. of shares

(Share)
Portion

(%)
No. of shares

(Share)
Portion

(%)
1. Mr. Suthidej Thakolsri 49,328,400 22.22 49,328,400 16.44
2. Mrs. Patama Thakolsri 11,100,000 5.00 11,100,000 3.70
3. Miss. Nichamon Thakolsri 66,600,000 30.00 66,600,000 22.20
4. Miss. Nissara Thakolsri 66,600,000 30.00 66,600,000 22.20
5. Finansa Fund Management Limited 2/ 18,871,600 8.50 18,871,600 6.29
6. FNS Holdings Public Company Limited3/ 9,500,000 4.28 - -
7. Public - - 87,000,000 29.17

Total 222,000,000 100.00 300,000,000 100.00

Remarks: 1/ Shareholder list of NEO as of September 21, 2023, before entering the transaction
2/ FFM a subsidiary of FNS, the Company held in proportion of 99.99 percent of paid-up capital share of FFM.

3/ FNS indirectly held in NEO through FFM in 6.29 percent of its paid-up capital (after the issuance and
offering of the IPO Shares NEO)

(3) List of Directors

No. Director Name Position
1 Mr. Virapan Pulges Chairman of the Board of Directors /

Independent Director
2 Mr. Suthidej Thakolsri Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors
3 Mrs. Patama Thakolsri Director
4 Miss. Nichamon Thakolsri Director

[…]

Sarin (2001).’ However, NEO IPO discount can be subject to various factors such as market condition, reception of
investors, management decision, and etc.

4) Sensitivity Analysis

The Independent Financial Advisor has conducted a sensitivity analysis of the evaluation of reasonableness
of the NEO’s fair value on the base case to cover all ranges of impacts that are expected to arise from changes in 2
factors, including:

(1) Changes in revenue to calculate the fair values that cover fluctuations in revenues, the Independent
Financial Advisor assumed the increase and decrease in revenue by 0.25 percent from the base case.
Therefore, changes in revenue rate will be -0.50 percent to +0.50 percent. In order to get the NEO’s fair
value that reflects the possibilities in completely various cases.

(2) The discount rate from financial costs by using the WACC in order to calculate the fair values of the NEO
that reflect all possibilities in which the Independent Financial Advisor used WACC of the base case at
10.21 percent and assumed the increase and decrease range of 10.38 to 11.38 percent.

Sensitivity Analysis of NEO share price
Summary fair value of NEO

Unit: Baht   Chage in Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

10.38% 10.63% 10.88% 11.13% 11.38%

Change in Revenue

-1.00% 47.50  45.53  43.69  41.97  40.36
-0.50% 47.90  45.93  44.10  42.37  40.76
0.00% 48.30  46.34  44.50  42.77  41.16
0.50% 48.71  46.74  44.90  43.17  41.56
1.00% 49.11  47.14  45.30  43.57  41.96

Report on the Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion   FNS Holdings Public Company Limited

I V Global Securities Public Company Limited   Part 3  Page 63

Summary fair value of NEO after IPO discount (20%)
Unit: Baht   Chage in Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)

10.38% 10.63% 10.88% 11.13% 11.38%

Change in Revenue

-1.00%  38.00   36.43   34.96   33.58   32.29
-0.50%  38.32   36.75   35.28   33.90   32.61
0.00%  38.64   37.07   35.60   34.22   32.93
0.50%  38.96   37.39   35.92   34.54   33.25
1.00%  39.29   37.71   36.24   34.86   33.56

This is assessed using the discounted cashflow approach is a valuation approach. There are significant
fluctuations due to changes in NEO's earnings and changes in the weighted average cost of capital discount
(WACC) rate. That resulting to fair value of NEO in ranging from 40.36 - 70.51 baht per share. In the event of an
IPO discount set at 20.00 percent, the fair value range adjusts to 32.29 - 56.41 baht per share.

The discounted cashflow approach is a valuation approach which brings into consideration, the future
operating performance of NEO through expected free cash flow to firm (FCFF) by using assumptions based on